



BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

DATED: 27-04-2026

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE S.SRIMATHY



WEB COPY

WP(MD) NO. 7556 of 2026

1. S.Rajeswari

2. P. MALARKODI

3. S. PANJAVARNAM

Petitioner(s)

Vs

1. Revenue Divisional Officer
O/o Revenue Divisional Office
Dindigul
Dindigul District.

2. The Tahsildar
Nilakottai Taluk
Dindigul District.

3. A. Gokulakrishnan

4. G. Kalaiselvi

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s): Mr.D.Nallathambi

For Respondent(s): Mr.T.Amjad Khan, Government Advocate For R1 And R2
Mr.J. BARATHAN For R3 & R4

Prayer:

Writ Petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying this Court to issue a Writ of CERTIORARIFIED MANDAMUS calling for the records of the impugned orders passed by the 2nd respondent herein vide proceedings in T.R.No.2025/0103/13/355100TR dated 18.02.2025 and consequential proceedings in T.R.No.2025/0103/13/393002TR dated 22.07.2025 and quash the same as illegal and further direct the 2nd respondent to restore Patta No.485 in the name of Rajammal W/o.Duraisamy Naicker in respect of S.No. 168/2A1 measuring 3.80 cents, Kulalakundu Village, Nilakkottai Taluk, Dindigul district and pass appropriate order within a time stipulated by this court.

ORDER



Interim order already granted is extended until further orders.

WEB COPY

2.If the private respondents are putting up any construction in the disputed site, the same shall be stopped forthwith.

3.Post on 02.06.2026 for filing counter.

27-04-2026

Tmg

To

1. Revenue Divisional Officer
O/o Revenue Divisional Office
Dindigul
Dindigul District.

2. The Tahsildar
Nilakottai Taluk
Dindigul District.