



W.P(MD)No.7556 of 2026

BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

DATED:06.07.2026

WEB COPY

CORAM:

THE HONOURABLE MRS.JUSTICE S.SRIMATHY

W.P(MD)No.7556 of 2026

1.S.Rajeswari

2.P.Malarkodi

3.S.Panjavarnam

... Petitioners

Vs.

1.The Revenue Divisional Officer,
Office of Revenue Divisional Office,
Dindigul, Dindigul District.

2. The Tahsildar,
Nilakottai Taluk,
Dindigul District.

3.A.Gokulakrishnan

4.G.Kalaiselvi

...Respondents

PRAYER : Writ Petition, filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying this Court to issue a writ of Certiorarified Mandamus calling for the records of the impugned orders passed by the 2nd respondent herein vide proceedings in T.R.No.2025/0103/13/355100TR dated 18.02.2025 and consequential proceedings in T.R.No.2025/0103/13/393002TR dated 22.07.2025 and quash the same as illegal and further direct the 2nd respondent to restore patta No.485 in the name of “Rajamma w/o Duraisamy Naicker” in respect of S.No. 168/2A1 measuring 3.80 cents, Kulalakundu village, Nilakkottai Taluk, Dindigul District.

For Petitioners	: Mr.V.Meenakshi Sundaram
For Respondents	: Mr.I.Pinaygash – For R1 and R2
	Counsel for state of TamilNadu
	: Mr.N.Gurusamy – For R3 and R4



W.P(MD)No.7556 of 2026

ORDER

This Court appoints Mr. G.D. Manikandan, Advocate Commissioner, having office at Plot Nos. 13 & 14 (2nd Floor), Parris Garden, Near ACN Motors, Opposite to the Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court, Madurai (Mobile No. 948630088), as the Advocate Commissioner in this matter.

2. The Advocate Commissioner is specifically directed to ascertain whether the tomb is still in existence on the ground. The Tahsildar is directed to conduct a survey in Survey No. 168/2A2 in the presence of the Advocate Commissioner and, in particular, demarcate the extents of 5 cents and 3.80 cents. Thereafter, the Advocate Commissioner shall submit a report before this Court on or before 20.07.2026.

3. Post the matter on 20.07.2026 for filing of the Advocate Commissioner's report.

4. The petitioners are directed to pay a sum of Rs.15,000/- as the initial remuneration to the Advocate Commissioner.

06.07.2026

KSA

To

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer,
Office of Revenue Divisional Office,
Dindigul,
Dindigul District.

2. The Tahsildar,
Nilakottai Taluk,
Dindigul District.

2/2