



WP(MD) NO. 7556 of 2026

WEB COPY BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

DATED: 10-08-2026

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE S.SRIMATHY

WP(MD) No. 7556 of 2026

1.S.Rajeswari
2.P.Malarkodi
3.S.Panjavarnam

Petitioner(s)

Vs

1.Revenue Divisional Officer
O/o Revenue Divisional Office
Dindigul
Dindigul District.

2.The Tahsildar
Nilakottai Taluk
Dindigul District.

3.A.Gokulakrishnan

4.G.Kalaiselvi

5.M.Thangapandi
Rep by through Power Agent
N.Murugan
(R-5 is impleaded vide court order dated 29.07.2026 in WMP(MD)No.16043
of 2026 in WP(MD)No.7556 of 2026 by SSYJ)

Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s):

Mr.D.Nallathambi

For Respondent(s):

Mr.I.Pinaygash Counsel for the Stats, For R1 & R2
Mr.N.Gurusamy For R3 & R4
Mr.G.D.Manikandan Advt., Commissioner



Prayer: Writ Petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying this Court to issue a Writ of Certiorarified Mandamus calling for the records of the impugned orders passed by the 2nd respondent herein vide proceedings in T.R.No.2025/0103/13/355100TR dated 18.02.2025 and consequential proceedings in T.R.No.2025/0103/13/393002TR dated 22.07.2025 and quash the same as illegal and further direct the 2nd respondent to restore Patta No.485 in the name of Rajammal W/o.Duraisamy Naicker in respect of S.No. 168/2A1 measuring 3.80 cents, Kulalakundu Village, Nilakkottai Taluk, Dindigul district and pass appropriate order within a time stipulated by this Court.

ORDER

The Advocate Commissioner was paid an initial amount of Rs.15,000/-. Now, an additional amount of Rs.5,000/- shall be paid by parties.

10-08-2026

Rmk

To

1. Revenue Divisional Officer
O/o Revenue Divisional Office
Dindigul
Dindigul District.

2. The Tahsildar
Nilakottai Taluk
Dindigul District.